Town of Scarborough, Maine
259 US ROUTE ONE, PO BOX 360
SCARBOROUGH, MAINE • 04070-0360

PROCLAMATION RECOGNIZING THE LAW ENFORCEMENT CAREER AND CONTRIBUTIONS OF THE RETIRING TOWN OF SCARBOROUGH POLICE CHIEF ROBERT A. MOULTON

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the Town of Scarborough, Maine, in Town Council assembled, that,

WHEREAS, from time to time the extensive contributions to the Town of Scarborough by a particular individual are so outstanding as to warrant special recognition and honor; and,

WHEREAS, Robert "Robbie" A. Moulton, retiring Chief of Police of the Town of Scarborough has served in law enforcement for the last 44 year and is well respected by fellow law enforcement officers, fellow employees, volunteers and residents; and,

WHEREAS, his career began with the Town of Scarborough as a Reserve Office in 1977 and was hired as a Patrol Officer in 1978, moving up through the ranks and promoted to Chief of Police in April of 1999; and,

WHEREAS, during his tenure as Chief, the Town of Scarborough has entered into Shared Services Agreements with neighboring municipalities, which has resulted in cost savings and increased efficiency to each municipality; and,

WHEREAS, the Scarborough Police Department has become a model for other law enforcement agencies by being the first department to initiate programs like Operation HOPE and The LEAD Program, standing for Law Enforcement Assisted Diversion; and,

WHEREAS, not only has Robbie initiated such proactive measures to address the modern day challenges of the law enforcement community, he, along with other members of his department, have mentored and trained other agencies striving to be proactive in all area of Policing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Scarborough Town Council, in Town Council assembled, that the Town of Scarborough does hereby recognize retiring Chief Robert A. Moulton for his legacy of service in law enforcement to the Town of Scarborough and surrounding communities, expressing our deepest appreciation for his dedication and commitment to the citizens of the Town of Scarborough and it's Police Department and extend to Robbie and his family our best wishes for many years of happiness in the future. Keep smiling "it doesn't cost a cent."

Signed and sealed this 16th day of June, 2021, on behalf of the Scarborough Town Council of Scarborough, Maine.

Signed by: /S/ Paul M. Johnson Signed by: /S/Thomas J. Hall
Council Chair Town Manager

Attested by: /S/Yolande P. Justice Town Clerk